

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE LONG ISLAND SAVINGS BANK, FSB
and THE LONG ISLAND SAVINGS BANK
OF CENTEREACH FSB,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL DEFENSE
INDUSTRIAL ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

W. BRUCE SHIRK*
**Counsel of Record*
DAVID S. GALLACHER
SHEPPARD MULLIN
1300 I Street, N.W.
11th Floor East
Washington, D.C. 20005
Phone: (202) 218-0000

SARAH M. GRAVES
AKERMAN SENTERFITT
8100 Boone Boulevard
Suite 700
Vienna, Virginia 22182
Phone: (703) 790-8750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DOCTRINE THAT A TAINTED GOVERNMENT CON- TRACT IS AUTOMATICALLY VOID <i>AB</i> <i>INITIO</i> IS NOT BASED ON SUPREME COURT JURISPRUDENCE, IS INCONSIS- TENT WITH THE DISCRETION EXPLIC- ITLY GRANTED AGENCIES AS TO SUCH CONTRACTS BY STATUTE, EXECUTIVE ORDER, AND REGULATION, AND WILL HAVE UNINTENDED PRACTICAL CON- SEQUENCES FOR THE FEDERAL PRO- CUREMENT PROCESS	9
A. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Review the New “General Rule” That a Tainted Contract Is Automati- cally Void <i>Ab Initio</i>	9
B. The Federal Circuit’s Ruling Is In- consistent With Federal Procurement Policy Regarding Contracts Tainted by the Serious Crimes of Bribery and Conflict of Interest That Gives Agen- cies an Election To Disaffirm Such Contracts or Treat Them as Fully in Effect.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The <i>LISB</i> Ruling Ironically Allows Contractors Whose Tainted Contracts Are Fully in Effect To Exercise Their Due Process Right of Appeal Under the Contract Disputes Act, but at Such a Risk That a Rational Contractor Would Abandon Performance, Thereby Frustrating the Intent of the Policy	17
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ALTERNATE HOLDING REGARDING THE DOCTRINE OF PRIOR MATERIAL BREACH FURTHER MAGNIFIES THE BUSINESS RISKS TO DEFENSE CONTRACTORS BECAUSE ANY MISREPRESENTATION CAN ESSENTIALLY DISSOLVE THE CONTRACT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT IS MATERIAL TO THE CONTRACT AS A WHOLE	19
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alion Sci. & Tech. Corp.</i> , B-297022, 2006 CPD ¶ 2 (Jan. 9, 2006).....	23
<i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 78 Fed. Cl. 576 (2007).....	23
<i>Godley v. United States</i> , 5 F.3d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	3, 12, 13, 16
<i>Greenleaf Constr. Co.</i> , B-293105, 2006 CPD ¶ 19 (Jan. 17, 2006).....	23
<i>Hansen Bancorp, Inc. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>J.E.T.S., Inc. v. United States</i> , 838 F.2d 1196 (Fed. Cir. 1988).....	3, 11
<i>Long Island Savings Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 476 F.3d 917 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Long Island Savings Bank, FSB v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Miss. Valley Generating Co.</i> , 364 U.S. 520 (1961).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2007).....	24
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 352 F.3d 908 (4th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng'g</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 218	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1295	18
28 U.S.C. § 1346	18
28 U.S.C. § 1491	18
41 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	8
41 U.S.C. § 606	18
41 U.S.C. § 607	18
41 U.S.C. § 701	22

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

REGULATIONS

Federal Acquisition Regulation (“FAR”)

FAR 3.704	17
FAR 3.705	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FAR 4.12	20
FAR 9.505	23
FAR 23.504	22
FAR 52.203-2	20
FAR 52.203-11	20
FAR 52.209-5	20
FAR 52.214-14	20
FAR 52.219-1	20
FAR 52.219-22	21
FAR 52.222-18	21
FAR 52.222-25	21
FAR 52.222-38	21
FAR 52.223-6	22
FAR 52.225-2	21

EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Exec. Order No. 12,448, 48 Fed. Reg. 51,281 (Nov. 4, 1983)	5, 6, 8, 15
Pub. L. No. 87-849, 76 Stat. 1119-26	11, 13, 14
S. REP. NO. 87-2213 (1962), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3852, 3863	11, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

SECONDARY SOURCES

AARON WILDAVSKY, <i>DIXON-YATES: A STUDY IN POWER POLITICS</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1962)	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 241.....	19

OTHER

U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, CONSOLIDATED FEDERAL FUNDS REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2005.....	1
National Defense Industrial Association, <i>Who we are – what we offer!</i>	2
